
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

     

      
 

 

   
  

   
  

   
    

    
      

     
 

   
     

  

    
  

          
   

 
            

 

   
       
   

           
          
         

 

           

   
 

 

QUALITY FORUM 
Driving measurable health 
improvements together Memo 

October  15,  2021  

To: All-Cause  Admissions  and  Readmissions  Standing  Committee,  Spring  2021  Cycle  

From: National Quality Forum (NQF) staff 

Re: Post-comment web meeting to discuss public comments received and NQF member expression 
of support. 

Introduction  
On September 17, 2021, NQF closed the 30-day public commenting period for the four measures (three 
maintenance; one new) submitted for endorsement consideration as part of the spring 2021 All-Cause 
Admissions and Readmission Consensus and Development Process (CDP). The NQF portfolio of 
admissions and readmission measures contains all-cause and condition-specific admission and 
readmission measures. Of the four measures reviewed in this cycle, three are condition specific (heart 
failure and pneumonia) and one all-cause (inpatient psychiatric facility). 

NQF received a total of two comments during the post-comment public commenting period. NQF staff 
completed a review of both comments and determined that both comments required a response by the 
developer and Standing Committee consideration. 

Purpose  of  the  Call  
The All-Cause Admissions and Readmissions Standing Committee post-comment web meeting is 
scheduled for October 15, 2021, from 2:00 pm to 5:00 pm ET. The purpose of the post-comment 
meeting is to: 

1. Review and discuss comments received during the post-evaluation public and member 
comment period; 

2. Provide input on proposed responses to the post-evaluation comments; 
3. Review and discuss NQF members’ expression of support of the measures under consideration; 

and 
4. Determine whether reconsideration of any measures or other courses of action are warranted. 

Standing Committee Actions 
1. Review this briefing memo and draft report. 
2. Review and consider the comments received and the proposed responses to the post-evaluation 

comments (see comment narrative and additional documents included with the call materials). 
3. Review the NQF members’ expressions of support of the submitted measures. 
4. Provide feedback and input on proposed post-evaluation comment responses. 

Conference  Call  Information  
Please use the following information to access the conference call line and webinar: 

Meeting link: https://nqf.webex.com/nqf/j.php?MTID=mda7d6af24dd1b791784faaf9e60eb940 

https://www.qualityforum.org 

https://nqf.webex.com/nqf/j.php?MTID=mda7d6af24dd1b791784faaf9e60eb940
http://www.qualityforum.org/
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Meeting Number: 2340 190 4928 
Meeting Password: QMEvents 
Join by phone: 1-844-621-3956 

Background  
Quality improvement has a critical goal of reducing avoidable hospital admissions and readmissions. 
Avoidable admissions and readmissions affect patients’ daily lives and contribute to unnecessary 
healthcare spending; however, the use of admissions and readmissions measures in accountability 
programs should be balanced with ensuring access to necessary and appropriate care to avoid any 
intended negative consequences. The All-Cause Admissions and Readmissions Standing Committee 
reviewed four measures during the spring 2021 measure evaluation web meeting on July 6, 2021. The 
Standing Committee recommended all four measures for endorsement. 

Comments  Received  
NQF welcomed comments from both NQF members and the public for all measures undergoing the 
consensus and development review process. Comments were accepted using the NQF's Quality 
Positioning System (QPS) online tool located on the All-Cause Admissions and Readmissions project 
webpage. 

Pre-evaluation Comments 
NQF accepts comments prior to Standing Committee evaluation of the measures. For this evaluation 
cycle, the pre-evaluation comment period was open from April 29, 2021, to June 10, 2021. NQF received 
a total of two comments for NQF #3612 - Risk-Standardized Acute Cardiovascular-Related Hospital 
Admission Rates for Patients With Heart Failure under the Merit-based Incentive Payment System. Both 
comments, from two different commenters, expressed concern with the lack of evidence to support 
attribution of the measure at the individual clinician and clinician-group level. In addition, both 
commenters recommended the addition of dual eligibility to the measure’s risk adjustment model. The 
Standing Committee received both comments for consideration them during the measure evaluation 
meetings held on June 29-30, 2021. 

Post-evaluation  Comments  
The spring 2021 admission and readmission draft report was posted on the project webpage for a 30-
day public and NQF member comment period on August 19, 2021. NQF received two comments during 
the post comment period: one comment for NQF #3612 - Risk-Standardized Acute Cardiovascular-
Related Hospital Admission Rates for Patients With Heart Failure under the Merit-based Incentive 
Payment System; and one comment for NQF #2880 - Excess days in acute care (EDAC) after 
hospitalization for heart failure (HF). NQF did not receive any comments from NQF-member 
organizations for the measures under endorsement consideration for the current cycle. 

The Standing Committee’s recommendations will be reviewed by the Consensus Standards Approval 
Committee (CSAC) on November 30,2021. The CSAC will review the Standing Committee’s 
recommendation for each measure submitted for endorsement consideration. All Standing Committee 
members are encouraged to attend the CSAC meeting. 

NQF did not receive any expressions of support for the measures under endorsement consideration for 
the current cycle. NQF staff has documented the comments received during the post-evaluation period 
in the spring 2021 comment narrative (located on the Standing Committee SharePoint site) and contains 
the following: 

NATIONAL QUALITY FORUM 

https://www.qualityforum.org/projectlisting.aspx
https://www.qualityforum.org/projectlisting.aspx
https://www.qualityforum.org/WorkArea/linkit.aspx?LinkIdentifier=id&ItemID=95964
https://www.qualityforum.org/All_Cause_Admissions_and_Readmissions.aspx
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1. Name of commenter; 
2. Comment; 
3. Associated measure; 
4. Topic (if applicable); and 
5. Draft responses (measure steward/developer response). 

NQF requests that all Standing Committee members review this table before the post-comment meeting 
scheduled for October 15, 2021, and consider all comments received and the proposed responses to 
each. 

To facilitate discussion, the post-evaluation comments have been presented as measure-specific 
comments. Please note that the organization of the comments is not an attempt to limit Standing 
Committee discussion. Additionally, please note measure stewards/developers were asked to respond 
to the two comments submitted. Where possible, NQF staff has proposed draft responses for the 
Standing Committee to consider. 

Comments  and  Their  Disposition  
Measure-Specific  Comments  
NQF #2880 Excess days in acute care (EDAC) after hospitalization for heart failure (HF) 
The Heart Failure Society of America (HFSA) raised concern with the unintended consequences of the 
measure, stating that heart failure patients are discharged too early from acute care, when their blood 
pressure is still unstable or their fluid overload is far from resolved. In addition, HFSA states that this 
would add additional financial burden to hospitals due to the length of stay from patients. 

Measure Steward/Developer Response: 

Thank you for your feedback. The intent of this measure is to capture the very outcome that you 
state that members see, by collectively measuring a set of adverse acute care outcomes that can 
occur post-discharge: 1) emergency department (ED) visits, 2) observation stays, and 3) 
unplanned readmissions at any time during the 30 days post-discharge. 

While increased LOS could be one response to this measure (i.e., hospitals appropriately do not 
discharge patients before they are clinically stable, so they are not readmitted, go to the ED, or 
experience an observation stay), ideally this measure incentivizes care transitions so that 
patients with HF receive adequate follow-up and post-discharge ambulatory care to reduce the 
risk of a post-discharge hospital visit. 

Proposed Committee Response: 
Thank you for your comment. The Standing Committee considered the unintended 
consequences of the measure and acknowledges the need to assess the potential for 
unintended consequences. We appreciate the demands on health care systems and the 
challenge in getting care right for our patients with heart failure. The Standing Committee 
further recommends that the developer and CMS continue to monitor the measure for 
unintended consequences as results of its use. 

Action  Item:  
The Standing Committee should review the comment and the developer’s response and be 
prepared to discuss them in relation to the measure and its current recommendation status. The 
Standing Committee should determine whether they agree with the proposed response. 

NATIONAL QUALITY FORUM 
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NQF #3612 Risk-Standardized Acute Cardiovascular-Related Hospital Admission Rates for Patients
with Heart Failure under the Merit-based Incentive Payment System 
The Heart Failure Society of America (HFSA) raised concerns with respect to assigning hospitalization 
rates per capita to a single clinician (or clinician groups), particularly when the current healthcare system 
is increasingly team-based. HFSA argues that this measure is not appropriate for physician-level 
accountability programs, like the Merit-based Incentive Payments System (MIPS). HFSA also believes 
that metrics that count hospitalizations are misguided in that they focus purely on utilization, without 
regard to quality, and create perverse incentives by rewarding clinicians who up-code, avoid certain 
high-risk patients, or whose patients die without being admitted to the hospital. HFSA also recognizes 
that this measure does not seem to account for the competing risk of death. HFSA posits that every 
major heart failure trial looking at hospitalizations as an adverse event does so accounting for the 
competing risk of death. Lastly, HFSA raised concern with the risk adjustment methodology associated 
with this measure, arguing that it is inadequate in that it relies exclusively on claims data and on 
generally rigid variables that do not fully account for severity of illness, medical complexity, and social 
determinants of health, all of which are critical drivers of heart failure admissions. Similarly, HFSA 
expressed concern that this measure does not adjust for social determinants and other risk factors. 

Measure Steward/Developer Response: 
Yale/CORE has replied below to each subtopic within the HSFA's comment, repeating their 
comment for context. 

HFSA Comment: On behalf of the Heart Failure Society of America (HFSA), we are writing to 
provide comments on the Risk-Standardized Acute Cardiovascular-Related Hospital Admission 
Rates for Patients with Heart Failure under MIPS measure (#3612) currently under 
consideration by the NQF’s All-Cause Admissions and Readmissions Committee. HFSA is a 
multidisciplinary organization working to improve and expand heart failure care through 
collaboration, education, research, innovation, and advocacy. Its vision is to significantly reduce 
the burden of heart failure. 

HFSA agrees with the measure steward that hospitalizations put patients at risk of exposure to 
adverse events, and we recognize the importance of continuity of follow-up post-
discharge. However, we have significant concerns about assigning hospitalization rates per 
capita to a single clinician (or even clinician groups), particularly when our current health care 
system is increasingly team-based. As such, we do not believe this measure is appropriate for a 
physician-level accountability program like MIPS. We urge the NQF the abstain from endorsing 
this measure for use under MIPS and will similarly urge CMS not to finalize its recent proposal to 
adopt this measure for use under MIPS starting in 2022. A more appropriate strategy for 
measurement of this patient population, particularly in a pay-for-performance program, would 
be to focus on actions that are in the direct control of the physician or else to use this type of 
measure for facility or system-level accountability (e.g., ACOs, the VA, etc.). 

HFSA also believes that metrics that count hospitalizations are misguided in that they focus 
purely on utilization, without regard to quality, and create perverse incentives by rewarding 
clinicians who up-code, avoid certain high-risk patients, or whose patients die without being 
admitted to the hospital. We are already seeing the impact of these perverse incentives in 
hospital-level programs that target readmissions. At the hospital level, “success” on the 30-day 
readmission metric (relative to “predicted”, the latter based on a weak predictive model) has 
been found to be associated with an excess mortality over the same time frame. If CMS were to 
shift this framework to MIPS and penalize individual providers by essentially capping the 

NATIONAL QUALITY FORUM 
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number of patients “they” may hospitalize, this would create a powerful disincentive to deliver 
potentially life-saving care and could be disastrous for our patients, particularly the sickest and 
most vulnerable ones. 

HFSA strongly supports efforts to improve ambulatory care quality and care coordination, but 
we believe that clinician-level measurement of heart failure management needs to shift its focus 
from pure utilization metrics to coupling utilization with quality care delivery and reducing 
adverse events. For example, clinician-level metrics should focus on providing guideline-
directed medical therapy (GDMT) and improving management of hypertension and diabetes, 
which all have the potential to reduce hospitalizations by making our patients 
healthy. Outcomes, namely survival, should be measured at the hospital-level. Similarly, it 
would be much more valuable to evaluate whether systems are in place to arrange follow-up 
care— for example, counting a hospital readmission if the patient did not have a follow-up 
arranged in 7-10 days or the hospital did not discharge a patient on GDMT. Clinician-level 
metrics should incentivize the adoption of these processes and tools that drive quality and 
favorable outcomes, including reductions to both hospitalization rates and mortality. 

Yale/CORE Response: Yale-CORE appreciates the concerns raised by the HFSA. The measure is 
focused on acute unplanned CV-related admissions because they represent an actionable subset 
of admissions that can be influenced by primary care providers (PCPs) and cardiologists. Acute 
CV-related admissions occur when outpatient management of HF fails, or when patients develop 
new or worsening symptoms or CV complications. There is strong evidence supporting the 
assertion that ambulatory care clinicians can influence acute unplanned cardiovascular-related 
admission rates by providing high quality of care [1-7]. For example, Brown et al. pointed to four 
ambulatory care-focused Medicare Coordinated Care Demonstration programs that reduced 
hospitalizations for high-risk patients by 13-30 events per 100 beneficiaries per year (8-33% of 
hospitalizations). Brown et al. highlighted six program features that were associated with 
successfully reducing hospitalizations: 1) supplementing patient telephone calls with in-person 
meetings; 2) occasionally meeting in-person with providers; 3) acting as a communication hub 
for providers; 4) providing patients with evidence-based education; 5) providing strong 
medication management; and 6) providing comprehensive and timely transitional care after 
hospitalizations [1]. In addition, van Loenen et al. found that higher levels of provider continuity 
decreased the risk of avoidable hospitalizations for ambulatory care-sensitive conditions (ACSCs) 
and chronic diseases [6]. Hussey et al. [8] found that among Medicare beneficiaries, greater 
continuity of care was associated with lower hospitalization odds (OR=0.94, CI=0.93-0.95). 
Favorable results (declines in admissions) were also shown by Dorr et al. (2000), Levine et al. 
(2012), Littleford et al. (2010), and Zhang et al. (2008) [2-4, 7]. Several studies have 
demonstrated positive impact of early follow-up after hospitalization to reduce readmissions for 
HF [9-12]. 

The measure aims to incentivize effective and coordinated care for patients with HF to reduce 
the rates of these admissions. In designing this measure, CMS took into consideration the types 
of acute hospital admissions that ambulatory providers caring for patients with heart failure 
could be held accountable for and excluded those that do not reflect the quality of ambulatory 
care. Because ambulatory providers may not be able to control all of the factors that drive CV-
related acute hospital admissions among patients with heart failure, the measure is carefully risk 
adjusted for comorbid conditions, severity of heart failure, frailty and disability, as well as for 
the AHRQ SES Index, a marker of socioeconomic disadvantage. We note that the target rate of 
admissions is not “capped” nor is it zero since disease progression often necessitates hospital 

NATIONAL QUALITY FORUM 
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admission to stabilize and treat CV complications; rather, the measure assesses whether the 
admission rate for providers’ patients is higher than expected given their risk factors. 

We agree that some process measures, e.g., those focused on adoption of guideline-directed 
medical therapy in patients with heart failure or those focused on achievement of blood 
pressure or glycemic control targets, can be used to incentivize quality improvement for 
patients with heart failure. However, they do not capture all of the actions that clinicians can 
take to influence favorable outcomes. Moreover, patients are interested in surviving, avoiding 
hospital admissions, minimizing symptoms, achieving optimal functioning, and optimizing their 
quality of life. No set of process measures can be comprehensive enough to serve as a surrogate 
for these patient outcomes. Thus, CMS prioritizes the use of outcome measures to evaluate 
quality in MIPS. 

CMS will continue to monitor for any unintended consequences of the measure. CMS notes that 
although thresholds to admit a patient with HF from the emergency department (ED) to the 
hospital can be variable, they are unlikely to be unduly influenced by ambulatory MIPS 
clinicians. When patients present with an acute illness to the ED, the decision to admit or 
discharge a patient is generally made by the ED physician. Therefore, it is unlikely that the 
measure would incentivize changes in thresholds to admit a HF patient or create caps on the 
number of patients admitted. In addition, the measure uses claims codes that are subject to 
auditing in order to minimize fraudulent coding. 

References:  

1. Brown RS, Peikes D, Peterson G, Schore J, Razafindrakoto CM. Six Features of Medicare 
Coordinated Care Demonstration Programs That Cut Hospital Admissions of High-Risk Patients. 
Health Affairs. 2012;31(6):1156-1166. 

2. Dorr DA, Wilcox AB, Brunker CP, Burdon RE, Donnelly SM. The Effect of Technology-
Supported, Multidisease Care Management on the Mortality and Hospitalization of Seniors. 
Journal of the American Geriatrics Society. 2008;56(12):2195-2202. 

3. Levine S, Steinman BA, Attaway K, Jung T, Enguidanos S. Home care program for patients at 
high risk of hospitalization. The American journal of managed care. 2012;18(8):e269-e276. 

4. Littleford A, Kralik D. Making a difference through integrated community care for older 
people. Journal of Nursing and Healthcare of Chronic Illness. 2010;2(3):178-186. 

5. Sommers LS, Marton KI, Barbaccia JC, Randolph J. Physician, Nurse, and Social Worker 
Collaboration in Primary Care for Chronically Ill Seniors. Archives of Internal Medicine. 
2000;160(12):1825-1833. 

6. Van Loenen T, Faber MJ, Westert GP, Van den Berg MJ. The impact of primary care 
organization on avoidable hospital admissions for diabetes in 23 countries. Scandinavian journal 
of primary health care. 2016;34(1):5-12. 

7. Zhang NJ, Wan TTH, Rossiter LF, Murawski MM, Patel UB. Evaluation of chronic disease 
management on outcomes and cost of care for Medicaid beneficiaries. Health Policy. 
2008;86(2):345-354. 
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8. Hussey PS, Schneider EC, Rudin RS, Fox DS, Lai J, Pollack CE. Continuity and the Costs of Care 
for Chronic Disease Care Continuity and Costs for Chronic Disease Care Continuity and Costs for 
Chronic Disease. JAMA Internal Medicine. 2014;174(5):742-748. 

9. Donaho EK, Hall AC, Gass JA, et al. Protocol-Driven Allied Health Post-Discharge Transition 
Clinic to Reduce Hospital Readmissions in Heart Failure. Journal of the American Heart 
Association. 2015;4(12):e002296. 

10. Lee KK, Yang J, Hernandez AF, Steimle AE, Go AS. Post-discharge Follow-up Characteristics 
Associated With 30-Day Readmission After Heart Failure Hospitalization. Medical Care. 
2016;54(4):365-372. 

11. Murtaugh CM, Deb P, Zhu C, et al. Reducing Readmissions among Heart Failure Patients 
Discharged to Home Health Care: Effectiveness of Early and Intensive Nursing Services and Early 
Physician Follow-Up. Health Services Research. 2017;52(4):1445-1472. 

12. Ryan J, Kang S, Dolacky S, Ingrassia J, Ganeshan R. Change in Readmissions and Follow-up 
Visits as Part of a Heart Failure Readmission Quality Improvement Initiative. The American 
Journal of Medicine. 2013;126(11):989-994.e981. 

HSFA Comment: We also remind the NQF that every major heart failure trial looking at 
hospitalizations as an adverse event does so accounting for the competing risk of death (i.e., if 
the patient dies, he/she will not be hospitalized). This measure does not seem to account for 
the competing risk of death and it is unclear if CMS would simultaneously evaluate excess 
number of deaths per capita. 

Yale/CORE Response: Yale-CORE appreciates the concerns about mortality as a competing 
outcome; this concern was taken into account during development of the measure since 
patients with HF are at high risk of both hospital admissions and mortality. The measure does 
not favor providers with higher mortality rates for two reasons. First, patients who die in the 
measurement year tend to be admitted more often in that year. Second, when a patient dies, 
he/she no longer contributes time to the measure denominator (person-years). A better score 
on the measure is achieved by helping patients stay alive and contribute to the denominator 
while avoiding hospitalization. 

HSFA Comment: Finally, we remind the NQF that heart failure patients have multiple 
comorbidities. In fact, more than half of hospitalizations among these patients are unrelated to 
worsening heart failure. As we previously expressed to the Measures Application Partnership 
(MAP), the risk adjustment methodology associated with this measure is inadequate in that it 
relies exclusively on claims data and on generally rigid variables that do not fully account for 
severity of illness, medical complexity, and social determinants of health, all of which are critical 
drivers of heart failure admissions. Similarly, this measure does not adequately adjust for social 
determinants and other risk factors. Many patients make appointments and just do not show 
for follow-up. It is also not uncommon that they do not fill medications— often these patients 
are underprivileged or underinsured and cannot afford medications (especially in January of 
each year when copays start over). Thus, if a patient does not own a car and does not have a 
smart phone or internet access for e-visits, the clinician is limited in his/her ability to prevent 
readmissions. 
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Yale/CORE Response: Yale-CORE appreciates this input. The measure accounts for patients with 
more complicated or severe heart failure in several ways: 1) by excluding patients at advanced 
stages of heart failure, such as those with implanted left ventricular assist device (LVAD), those 
who receive home inotropic therapy, or those with prior heart transplant or with end stage 
renal disease; 2) by risk adjustment for AICDs (defibrillators); 3) by risk adjustment for systolic 
heart failure; 4) by risk adjustment for comorbidities including chronic kidney disease, and for 
frailty/disability; and 5) by not including advanced heart failure/transplant specialists for 
attribution. Four residential and community context variables were evaluated for possible 
inclusion in the risk-adjustment model: 1) the AHRQ SES Index, 2) rural residence, 3) PCP 
density, and 4) cardiologist density, and one individual level variable: Medicare-Medicaid dual 
eligibility. Given the measure conceptual model, empiric findings, and feedback received from 
the national TEP and Clinician Committee during measure development, CMS decided to adjust 
the measure for the AHRQ SES Index. The AHRQ SES Index variable captures multiple aspects of 
social deprivation that can impact patients’ health and health outcomes, including poverty and 
median household income; unemployment; education; and housing value and quality. These 
factors are deeply rooted in societal disparities, and MIPS providers may have little ability to 
influence their effect. However, ambulatory providers can work with patients to improve on 
their continuity of care, adherence to prescribed medications, and access to appointments. 

Proposed Committee Response: 

Thank you for your comment. The Standing Committee and NQF Scientific Methods Panel (SMP) 
considered the attribution and the risk adjustment model for the measure. Both the SMP and 
Standing Committee reviewed this information during the measure evaluation proceedings. The 
SMP passed the measure on both reliability and validity, in which attribution and risk 
adjustment are considered. The Standing Committee upheld the SMP’s rating for reliability and 
validity and voted to recommend this measure for endorsement. NQF criteria considers 
unintended consequences in the usability criterion. However, for new measures that are not in 
use, data on unintended consequences is often not available due to the measure not being 
used. Therefore, the Standing Committee acknowledges the need to assess the potential for 
unintended consequences and considered this in its vote to recommend the measure for 
endorsement. The Standing Committee further recommends that the developer and CMS 
continue to monitor the measure for unintended consequences as results of its use. 

Action Item: 
The Standing Committee should review the comments and the developer’s response and be 
prepared to discuss them in relation to the measure and its current recommendation status. The 
Standing Committee should determine whether they agree with the proposed response. 

NQF  Member  Expression  of  Support  
Throughout the 16-week continuous public commenting period, NQF members have the opportunity to 
express their support (‘Support’ or ‘Do Not Support’) for each measure to inform the Standing 
Committee’s recommendations during the commenting period. This expression of support (or not) 
during the commenting period replaces the member voting opportunity previously held after Standing 
Committee deliberations. During the 16-week public commenting period, NQF did not receive any 
expressions of support for the measures under endorsement consideration for the current cycle. 
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Appendix  A:  NQF  Member  Expression  of  Support  Results  
During the 16-week public commenting period, NQF did not receive any expressions of support for the 
measures under endorsement consideration for the current spring 2021 cycle. 
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